

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 24-0828

**SANDRA K. MORMANN, individually and as Administrator for the
ESTATE OF AUGUSTIN G. MORMANN, and DANIEL J. MORMANN,
individually,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,**

v.

**CITY OF MANCHESTER, IOWA and JAMES LOUIS WESSELS,
Defendants/Appellants**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR DELWARE
COUNTY**

**CASE NUMBER: LACV008847
THE HONORABLE THOMAS BITTER**

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

David T. Bower, AT0009246
Logan J. Eliassen, AT0013755
Nyemaster Goode, P.C.
700 Walnut Street, Suite 1300,
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 283-3100
Fax: (515) 283-8045
Email: dbower@nyemaster.com
leliassen@nyemaster.com

Timothy Clausen, AT0001554
Douglas Phillips, AT0006251
Zachary Clausen, AT0013741
Klass Law Firm, L.L.P.
4280 Sergeant Rd., Suite 290
Sioux City, Iowa 51106
Telephone: (712) 252-1866
Fax: (712) 252-5822
Email: phillips@klasslaw.com
clausen@klasslaw.com
zclausen@klasslaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	4
Argument	6
I. The district court erred by not dismissing Plaintiffs’ claims based on the IMTCA’s emergency response immunity.	6
A. Common-law claims for assault and battery against municipal employees are not “constitutionally protected.”	7
1. The Court should decline to recognize a constitutional right to bring nonconstitutional causes of action against government officials.	8
a. The Iowa Supreme Court has never recognized such a constitutional right.....	8
b. The legislature has always had authority to provide limited immunity to state and municipal employees.....	11
c. The Court should decline to recognize the new constitutional right advanced by Plaintiffs.....	12
2. The legislature retains the power to modify the common law, including immunities for state and municipal actors...	17
B. Even if emergency response immunity “does not protect reckless driving” under Iowa Code Section 321.231, there is no legal error to review, and even if there were, such error was not harmless.	19
1. The jury was not instructed on recklessness at the liability phase of trial and did not find that Wessels was reckless. ...	20
2. The jury’s award of punitive damages does not render any “error” harmless, nor does it resurrect an abandoned claim for a new trial.....	21
3. Plaintiffs’ conditional request for a new trial is based solely a strategic error, not a legal error, and should be dismissed...	24

C. Even if Iowa Code Section 321.231 is “an express statute dealing with” Plaintiffs’ claims under which “liability may be imposed,” it has no application here.....26

II. The district court erred in submitting Plaintiffs’ assault and battery claims, which were not properly pleaded, to the jury.30

III. The district court erred in allowing admission of prejudicial hearsay in the form of a dying declaration.....37

IV. The district court erred in allowing evidence of the Manchester Police Department’s policies and lack of video footage.39

Conclusion.....40

Certificate of Compliance41

Certificate of Filing and Service.....42

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alcala v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016)	24
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018)	9
<i>Burnett v. Smith</i> , 990 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa 2023).....	passim
<i>Carter v. Carter</i> , 957 N.W.2d 623 (Iowa 2021)	35
<i>Dickerson v. Mertz</i> , 547 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 1996).....	11, 16
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 562 U.S. 482 (2022).....	16
<i>Garrison v. New Fashion Pork LLP</i> , 977 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 2022).....	18
<i>Grimm v. US W. Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 644 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2002).....	18
<i>Hoffert v. Luze</i> , 578 N.W.2d 681 (Iowa 1998).....	30
<i>Jahn v. Hyundai Motor Co.</i> , 773 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2009).....	22
<i>Klum v. City of Davenport</i> . No. 3:23-cv-00043-RGE-WPK, 2024 WL 2880640 (S.D. Iowa May 30, 2024).....	33, 35
<i>Martin v. Tovar</i> , 991 N.W.2d 760 (Iowa 2023).....	39, 40
<i>Norris v. Paulson</i> , No. 23-0217, 2024 WL 2842317 (Iowa Ct. App. June 5, 2024)	10
<i>Norris v. Paulson</i> , No. 23-0217, 2024 WL 4469203 (Iowa Oct. 11, 2024).....	9, 10, 25, 30
<i>Penny v. City of Winterset</i> , 999 N.W.2d 650 (Iowa 2023).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Burns</i> , 988 N.W.2d 352 (Iowa 2023).....	13
<i>State v. Castaneda</i> , 621 N.W.2d 435 (Iowa 2001)	38
<i>State v. Dewitt</i> , 811 N.W.2d 460 (Iowa 2012).....	35
<i>State v. Fox</i> , 810 N.W.2d 888 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 9, 2011).....	37
<i>State v. Paredes</i> , 775 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2009)	24
<i>Thomas v. Gavin</i> , 838 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2013)	10

<i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> , 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009)	24
<i>Thorington v. Scott Cnty.</i> , 2024 WL 874182, No. 22-1194 (Iowa March 1, 2024)	25, 30
<i>Wagner v. State</i> , 952 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 2020)	9, 14, 34
<i>White v. Harkrider</i> , 990 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 2023)	8, 35
<i>Young v. Cedar Cnty. Work Activity Ctr., Inc.</i> , 418 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 1987) ..	14

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	16
1982 Iowa Acts ch. 1018, § 1.....	11
Iowa Code § 321.231	passim
Iowa Code § 669.14	12, 15, 34
Iowa Code § 669.23	12
Iowa Code § 670.12	6, 11, 26, 28
Iowa Code § 670.4	passim
Iowa Code § 804.8	8, 18
Iowa Code Chapter 669	9, 11
Iowa Code Chapter 670	passim

Other Authorities

41 C.J.S. Homicide § 384.....	38
J. Harvie Wilkinson III, <i>Of Guns, Abortions, and the Unraveling Rule of Law</i> , 95 Va. L. Rev. 253 (2009).....	17
